Annual discount rate for present value of
the actuarial obligation

6.87% 7.09% 7.19% 9.02% 9.13% 9.16%

Annual expected return on plan assets 6.87% Not applicable Not applicable 9.02% Not applicable Not applicable
Long-term annual inflation rate 3.61% 3.61% 3.61% 4.01% 4.01% 4.01%
Estimated future annual salary increases 3.61%  Not applicable  4.85% 4.01% Not applicable 5.26%

General mortality table
 AT-2000 M
S10% D10%

 AT-2000 M
S10% D20%

AT-2000 M
S10% D20%

AT-2000 M
S10% D10%

AT-2000 M
S10% D20%

AT-2000 M
S10% D20%

Disability table  Not applicable
 Álvaro Vindas

D30%
Álvaro Vindas

D30%
Not applicable

Álvaro Vindas
D30%

Álvaro Vindas
D30%

Disabled mortality table
 AT-49 M   MI-85 F  MI-85 F AT 49 M

Winklevoss
D30%

Winklevoss
D30%

Real growth of contributions above inflation
(1)

   -  1.00%

-

-
1.00%

-

(1) Starting in 2018, Company adopted the assumption of real growth of the contributions above inflation at the rate of 1% p.a.

Below is a sensitivity analysis of the effects of changes in the main actuarial assumptions used
to determine the defined-benefit obligation at December 31, 2019:

Effects on the defined-benefit obligation

Pension plans
and retirement

supplement
plans

Health Plan Dental Plan Life insurance Total

Reduction of one year in the mortality table  204,672 60,682 944 (10,941) 255,357
Increase of one year in the mortality table (205,422) (43,482) (951) 11,661 (238,194)
Reduction of 1% in the discount rate 967,448 364,353 7,154 91,775 1,430,730

In the presentation of the sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined-benefit
obligation was calculated using the Unit Projected Credit method, the same method used to
calculate the defined-benefit obligation recognized in the statement of financial position.

The Company has not made changes in the methods used to calculate its post-employment
obligations for the business years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018.

22. PROVISIONS

The Company is involved in certain legal and administrative proceedings at various courts and
government bodies, arising in the normal course of business, regarding employment-law, civil,